IN THE MATTER
AND
IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by OMOKOROA BOWLING CLUB (INC) for an on-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 30 HAMURANA ROAD, OMOKOROA known as OMOKOROA BOWLING CLUB.

#### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

#### Decision

This is an application by OMOKOROA BOWLING CLUB (INC) for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 30 HAMURANA ROAD, OMOKOROA known as OMOKOROA BOWLING CLUB.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a club.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The follow steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: Sunday to Thursday – 9:00am to 10:00pm
   Friday and Saturday – 9:00am to 1:00 the following day
- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:

The Common Seal

- i. The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 12 September 2018

DATED at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Michael Jones

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), OMOKOROA BOWLING CLUB (INC) (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 30 HAMURANA ROAD, and known as OMOKOROA BOWLING CLUB, for consumption on the premises, to any person who-

- (a) is a member of the club
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are permitted to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	10:00p.m. 1:00 the following day	
SUNDAY TO THURSDAY	9:00a.m.		
FRIDAY AND SATURDAY	9:00a.m.		

- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for an on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 12 September 2018.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/10/92 and this licence continues in force until 13 July 2021 unless again renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

The Common Seal

of

Secretary



## **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB INC (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 8 PARK ROAD (Katikati) and known as KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB for consumption on the premises, to any person who –

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with subpart 7 of part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that **no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises**.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО
Sunday to Thursday	09:00a.m.	10:00p.m.
Friday, Saturday and Public	09:00a.m.	12:00 midnight
Holidays		

- (c) **Free drinking water** is to be always available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 7 August 2018.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/8/92 and this licence continues in force until the 9<sup>th</sup> of August 2021 unless again renewed.

Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018

Secretary

Decision No. 022/RENCL/7285/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB INC for a club licence pursuant to s.101 of the Act in respect of premises situated at PARK ROAD, KATIKATI and known as "KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB".

#### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

#### **Decision**

This is an application by KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB INC for a club licence in respect of premises situated at PARK ROAD, KATIKATI, known as "KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB".

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant a club licence pursuant to s.21.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- b) Alcohol must only be sold on the following days and during the following hours:

Sunday to Thursday – Hours: 9.00 am to 10.00 pm. Friday, Saturday & Public Holidays – Hours: 9.00 am to 12.00 Midnight.

- c) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

#### The Licensed Premises

The licensed are is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 7 August 2018.

Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

IN THE MATTER AND IN THE MATTER of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by OMOKOROA GOLF CLUB INC for an on-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 72 LINKS VIEW DRIVE,, OMOKOROA known as OMOKOROA GOLF CLUB.

#### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

#### Decision

This is an application by OMOKOROA GOLF CLUB INC for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 72 LINKS VIEW DRIVE,, OMOKOROA known as OMOKOROA GOLF CLUB.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a Club.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of (a) alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.
- Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (b)

Monday to Sunday

10:00am to 11:00pm

New Years Eve

10:00am to 1:00 the following day

- (c) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol: (d)

The Common Seal of

多原品品品品

- i. The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty (e) District Council on 12 July 2018.

DATED at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), OMOKOROA GOLF CLUB INC (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 72 LINKS VIEW DRIVE, and known as OMOKOROA GOLF CLUB, for consumption on the premises, to any person who-

- (a) is a member of the club
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
- (d) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, **otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor.**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are permitted to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО	
MONDAY TO SUNDAY	10:00a.m.	11:00p.m.	
NEW YEARS EVE	10:00a.m.	1:00 the following day	

- (c) **Free drinking water** is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for an on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 12 July 2018.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/3/03 and this licence continues in force until 09 August 2021 unless again renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Common Seal of

Secretary



IN THE MATTER AND IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by KATIKATI RSA AND CITIZENS CLUB INCORPORATED for an onlicence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 1 HENRY ROAD, KATIKATI known as KATIKATI RSA & CITIZENS CLUB.

#### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

#### Decision

This is an application by KATIKATI RSA AND CITIZENS CLUB INCORPORATED for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 1 HENRY ROAD, KATIKATI known as KATIKATI RSA & CITIZENS CLUB.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a Club.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday 9:00a.m. to 1:00 the following day; Anzac Day 4:00am to 9:00am

- (c) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 7 August 2018.

DATED at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), KATIKATI RSA AND CITIZENS CLUB INCORPORATED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 1 HENRY ROAD, and known as KATIKATI RSA & CITIZENS CLUB, for consumption on the premises, to any person who-

- (a) is a member of the club
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
- (d) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, **otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor**.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are permitted to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО	
Monday to Sunday	9:00a.m.	1:00 the following day	
Anzac Day	4:00a.m.	9:00a.m.	

- (c) **Free drinking water** is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for an on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 7 August 2018.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/1/91 and this licence continues in force until 09 August 2021 unless again renewed.

The Common Seal

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Secretary



**IN THE MATTER** of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

AND

**IN THE MATTER** of an application by OROPI HOT POOLS

2015 LTD for an on-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 1 WARNER ROAD, OROPI

known as OROPI HOT POOLS.

### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones
District Licensing Committee Members

#### Decision

This is an application by OROPI HOT POOLS 2015 LTD for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 1 WARNER ROAD, OROPI known as OROPI HOT POOLS.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a restaurant/cafe.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day to any person who is not present on the premises to dine.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: Monday to Sunday 10:00a.m. to 10:00p.m.
- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the serving counter.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - i. The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.

- ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.
- (f) No alcohol to be consumed in the hot-pool.
- (g) No person consuming alcohol will be permitted in the hot-pool.
- (h) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 23 July 2018

The Common Seal

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## **Renewal of On Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), OROPI HOT POOLS 2015 LTD (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 1 WARNER ROAD, TAURANGA and known as OROPI HOT POOLS, to any person for consumption on the premises and to let people consume alcohol there.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on or delivered from the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО	
Monday to Sunday	10:00a.m.	10:00p.m.	

- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the serving counter.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for an on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are permitted to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (f) No alcohol to be consumed in the hot pool.
- (g) No person consuming alcohol will be permitted in the hot pool.
- (h) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 23 July 2018.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/ON/6885/2017 and this licence continues in force until 24 August 2021 unless again renewed.

The Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Secretary

IN THE MATTER AND IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by TOP SHOT 2012 LIMITED for an on-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 15D MINDEN ROAD known as TOP SHOT BAR.

#### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

#### Decision

This is an application by TOP SHOT 2012 LIMITED for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 15D MINDEN ROAD known as TOP SHOT BAR.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a tavern.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold or supplied on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day to any person other than persons who are present on the premises for the purpose of dining.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:Monday to Sunday 9:00a.m. to 1:00 the following day;
- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - i. The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The follow steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.

The Common

Seal

of

ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.

#### The Licensed Premises

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 30 July 2018.

DATED at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## **Renewal of On Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), TOP SHOT 2012 LIMITED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 15D MINDEN ROAD, and known as TOP SHOT BAR, to any person for consumption on the premises and to let people consume alcohol there.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on or delivered from the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	1:00 the following day	
Monday to Sunday	9:00a.m.		

- (c) **Free drinking water** is to be available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for an on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are permitted to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (f) The whole of the premises is designated as a supervised area.
- (g) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 30 July 2018.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/ON/6493/2017 and this licence continues in force until 10 August 2021 unless again renewed.

Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Secretary

### **MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE**

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

#### **VIVIENNE JANE WOOD**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 19 September 2019

The Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Secretary

## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### **VIVIENNE JANE WOOD**

#### For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **VIVIENNE JANE WOOD**.

#### **Decisions**

VIVIENNE JANE WOOD is a duty manager at FRESH CHOICE OMOKOROA in Omokoroa. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The Common Seal

of

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7052

DATED at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

## **MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE**

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

#### **HELEN DENISE HEYDER**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 19 September 2019

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

The Common Seal

of

Secretary

### Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### **HELEN DENISE HEYDER**

#### For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **HELEN DENISE HEYDER**.

#### **Decisions**

HELEN DENISE HEYDER is a duty manager at TE PUKE NEW WORLD in Te Puke. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Common Seal

of

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7244

DATED at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

### **MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE**

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

#### **KELLY MARIE MERCER**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 19 September 2019

The Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

Secretary

## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### **KELLY MARIE MERCER**

#### For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **KELLY MARIE MERCER**.

#### **Decisions**

KELLY MARIE MERCER is a duty manager at LIQUORLAND KATIKATI in Katikati. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The Common Seal

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7276

DATED at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

#### **BALJIT KAUR**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 15 August 2021

The Common Seal of

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018.

Secretary



## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### **BALJIT KAUR**

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from BALJIT KAUR.

#### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. GM363/2007, which is due to expire on 15 Aug 2018.

BALJIT KAUR is a manager at the THIRSTY LIQUOR TE PUKE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

> Common Seal

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7258

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018

# Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

### **SIMON ROBERT PEARCE**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 29 August 2021

The Common Seal

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018.

Secretary



# Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### **SIMON ROBERT PEARCE**

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from SIMON ROBERT PEARCE

#### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/34/11, which is due to expire on 29 August 2018.

SIMON ROBERT PEARCE is a manager at the THE CIDER FACTORIE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

> The Common Seal

> > of

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7321

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

#### **CARLY DAWN WARD**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 16 August 2021

The Common Seal

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018.

Secretary



# Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### **CARLY DAWN WARD**

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from CARLY DAWN WARD.

#### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 021/GM/16000/2012, which is due to expire on 28 Aug 2018.

CARLY DAWN WARD is a manager at the NOURISH CAFE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Common

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7325

DATED at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

#### **VINEET HANDA**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 12 September 2021

Common Seal of

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018.

Secretary

## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### **VINEET HANDA**

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from VINEET HANDA

#### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 11/CERT/110/2014, which is due to expire on 12 September 2018.

VINEET HANDA is a manager at the COUNTDOWN KATIKATI. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The Common Seal

Mighael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7341

DATED at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

#### MARIA LOURDES CABUNILAS DAWSON

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 6 September 2021

The Common Seal of

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018.

Secretary



# **Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

#### MARIA LOURDES CABUNILAS DAWSON

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from MARIA LOURDES CABUNILAS DAWSON.

#### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6897/2017, which is due to expire on 06 September 2018.

MARIA LOURDES CABUNILAS DAWSON is a manager at the KATIKATI FOUR SQUARE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Common Seal

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7343

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018

### **Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency**

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **LIONS CLUB OF WAIHI INCORPORATED** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **106 BEACH ROAD, WAIHI BEACH** and known as **WAIHI BEACH COMMUNITY CENTRE** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### FUNDRAISER FOR THE LIONS CLUB CHARITABLE TRUST

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available at all times this licence is in force.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

<u>Fundraiser for The Lions Club Charitable Trust</u>

Saturday 29 September 2018 – Hours: 6.00 pm to 12.00 Midnight.

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments, low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Marie Louise Hawkes** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.

The whole of the premises is designated as a supervised area.

#### <u>Duration</u>

This licence shall be in force from 29 September 2018

This licence shall expire on 29 September 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018

Seal

of

Secretary



In the Matter of

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by LIONS CLUB OF WAIHI INCORPORATED

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at Waihi Beach Community Centre, 106 Beach Road, Waihi and known as WAIHI BEACH COMMUNITY CENTRE.

### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### For Consideration

An application from **LIONS CLUB OF WAIHI INCORPORATED** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **Waihi Beach Community Centre**, **106 Beach Road**, **Waihi** and known as "**WAIHI BEACH COMMUNITY CENTRE**".

#### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

#### FUNDRAISER FOR THE LIONS CLUB CHARITABLE TRUST

29 Sep 2018

6:00p.m.

to

The

Seal

12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### **Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency**

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **LIONS CLUB OF WAIHI INCORPORATED** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **106 BEACH ROAD, WAIHI BEACH** and known as **WAIHI BEACH COMMUNITY CENTRE** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### **FUNDRAISER FOR THE LIONS CLUB CHARITABLE TRUST**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available at all times this licence is in force.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

<u>Fundraiser for The Lions Club Charitable Trust</u>

Saturday 29 September 2018 – Hours: 6.00 pm to 12.00 Midnight.

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments, low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) A certified duty manager is to be on duty at all times.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that **no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises**.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.

The whole of the premises is designated as a supervised area.

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 29 September 2018

This licence shall expire on 29 September 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018

retary

1

Common Seal of

Secretary



### **Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency**

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **TE PUKE REPERTORY SOCIETY INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **TUI STREET**, **TE PUKE** and known as **TE PUKE HIGH SCHOOL** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### **MUSIC LAUNCH**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be freely available from the bar.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

#### **Music Launch**

Friday - 28 September 2018 - 7.00 pm to 10.00 pm.

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments, low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **David Anthony McQuinlan** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the conveyance.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 28 September 2018

This licence shall expire on 28 September 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018

Common Seal

Secretary

In the Matter of

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by TE PUKE REPERTORY SOCIETY INC

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **Tui Street**, **Te Puke** and known as **TE PUKE HIGH** 

SCHOOL.

### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### For Consideration

An application from **TE PUKE REPERTORY SOCIETY INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **Tui Street**, **Te Puke** and known as "**TE PUKE HIGH SCHOOL**".

#### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

#### **MUSIC LAUNCH**

28 September 2018

7:00p.m.

to

10:00p.m.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

The Common Seal

of

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### **Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency**

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **TE PUKE UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **LITT PARK, PARK LANE, TE PUKE** and known as **TE PUKE UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

## CLUB JUBILEE 65TH ANNIVERSARY PRIZEGIVING FOR SENIOR CLUB

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- a) Free drinking water must be available to customers from the bar.
- b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

#### **65th Anniversary Club Jubilee:**

Saturday 15th September 2018 – Hours: 1.00pm to 4.30 pm

Saturday 15th September 2018 - Hours: 7.30pm to 12.00 Midnight

Prize giving for the Senior Club:

Saturday 13th October 2018 – Hours: 5.00 pm to 12.00 Midnight.

- c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments, low alcoholic beverages and food appropriate to the occasion.
- d)Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- e) For the purposes of this licence **Toni Lee Schwartfeger** is required to be on duty at all times.
- f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - i. Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- g) No BYO

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 15 September 2018

This licence shall expire on 14 October 2018

**<u>Dated</u>** at Tauranga on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018

Secretary



In the Matter of

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by TE PUKE UNITED

**FOOTBALL CLUB INC** 

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **LITT PARK**, **PARK LANE**, **TE PUKE** and known as **TE PUKE UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB**.

### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### For Consideration

An application from **TE PUKE UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **LITT PARK, PARK LANE, TE PUKE** and known as "**TE PUKE UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB**".

#### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

## CLUB JUBILEE 65TH ANNIVERSARY PRIZEGIVING FOR SENIOR CLUB

15 Sep 2018	1:00p.m.	To	4:30pm
15 Sep 2018	7:30p.m.	To	12:00 midnight
13 Oct 2018	5:00p.m.	То	12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **179-185 JELLICOE STREET**, **TE PUKE** and known as **TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### TE PUKE SWIMMING CLUB FUNDRAISER

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available on the tables and from the bar.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

Saturday 15 September 2018 - Hours: 7.00 pm to 11.00 pm.

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments, low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Tania Marie Eru** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that **no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.**
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.

Common Seal

The whole of the licensed premises are designated as supervised.

### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 15 September 2018

This licence shall expire on 15 September 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018

Secretary



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by TE PUKE CITIZENS

**CLUB INC** 

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **179-185 Jellicoe Street, Te Puke** and known as

TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB.

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## For Consideration

An application from **TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **179-185 Jellicoe Street, Te Puke** and known as **"TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB"**.

## **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

TE PUKE SWIMMING CLUB FUNDRAISER

15 Sep 2018

7:00p.m.

to 11:00p.m.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

The Common Seal

of

Dated at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **TE PUKE GOLF CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **847 STATE HIGHWAY 2**, **PAENGAROA** and known as **TE PUKE GOLF CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### R. MACKIES 70TH

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available from the water dispenser.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

13 October 2018

7:00p.m.

to 1:00 the following day

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Krystal Louise Mitschak** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (g) No BYO

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 13 October 2018

This licence shall expire on 14 October 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

The Common Seal

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by TE PUKE GOLF

**CLUB INC** 

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **Te Puke Golf Club, 847 State Highway 2**,

Paengaroa and known as TE PUKE GOLF CLUB.

## Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### For Consideration

An application from **TE PUKE GOLF CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **Te Puke Golf Club**, **847 State Highway 2, Paengaroa** and known as **"TE PUKE GOLF CLUB"**.

### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

R. MACKIES 70TH

13 Oct 2018

7:00p.m.

to

1:00 the following day

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

The Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **FAIRVIEW ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

### 21ST BIRTHDAY FOR LIAM COSSEY

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available from the bar at all times this licence is in force.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

### 15 September 2018 Hours: 5:00p.m. to 12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Tania Marie Davy** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.
- (g) The whole of the premises is to be classed as undesignated, except for the area in front of the bar, which will be designated as a supervised area.

Commor Seal

(h) No BYO

### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 15 September 2018

This licence shall expire on 15 September 2018

**<u>Dated</u>** at Tauranga on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **FAIRVIEW ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS** 

CLUB.

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### For Consideration

An application from **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **FAIRVIEW ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as "**KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB**".

## **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

21ST BIRTHDAY FOR LIAM COSSEY

15 September 2018 5:00p.m.

to 12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

The Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **MAKETU GENTLEMANS CLUB** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **203 ARAWA AVENUE**, **MAKETU** and known as **MAKETU GENTLEMANS CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

### TE KURA O MAKETU P.T.A. LIP SYNC

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water must always be available to customers from the bar or kitchen.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

28 September 2018

05:00p.m.

to 1:00 the following day

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Andrea Mary Harris Harkness** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (g) The entire premises encompassed by the boundary fence is designated as a supervised area.

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 28 September 2018

This licence shall expire on 29 September 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018

The Common Seal

of

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by MAKETU **GENTLEMANS CLUB** 

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at Maketu Gentlemans Club, 205 Arawa Ave, Maketu and known as MAKETU

**GENTLEMANS CLUB.** 

## Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### For Consideration

An application from MAKETU GENTLEMANS CLUB for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at Maketu Gentlemans Club, 205 Arawa Ave, Maketu and known as "MAKETU GENTLEMANS CLUB".

### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

TE KURA O MAKETU P.T.A. LIP SYNC

28 Sep 2018

5:00p.m.

The Common Seal of

to

1:00a.m. the following day

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 19th day of September 2018.

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7340

Michael Jones

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **TE PUKE SPORTS AND RECREATION CLUB** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **ATUAROA AVENUE**, **TE PUKE** and known as **TE PUKE SPORTS AND RECREATION CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

INDOOR BOWLS - PAENGAROA BOWLS 50TH BIRTHDAY FOR GLENDA BARNETT TE PUKE GYMNASTICS PRIZEGIVING

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be always available to customers from the bar.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

**Indoor Bowls (Paengaroa Bowls):** 

Sunday 16 September 2018 - Hours: 11.00 am to 6.00 pm.

**Glenda Barnett 50th Birthday:** 

Saturday 13 October 2018 – Hours: 5.00 pm to 12.00 Midnight.

Te Puke Gymnastics Prize-Giving:

Friday 26 October 2018 - Hours: 5.00 pm to 10.00 pm.

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Rebecca Alice Moffat** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

Seal

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 16 September 2018

This licence shall expire on 26 October 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018

Secretary



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by TE PUKE SPORTS AND RECREATION CLUB

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at Te Puke Sports and Recreation Club, Atuaroa Ave, Te Puke and known as TE PUKE SPORTS AND RECREATION CLUB.

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## For Consideration

An application from **TE PUKE SPORTS AND RECREATION CLUB** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **Te Puke Sports and Recreation Club**, **Atuaroa Ave**, **Te Puke** and known as **"TE PUKE SPORTS AND RECREATION CLUB**".

### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

INDOOR BOWLS - PAENGAROA BOWLS 50TH BIRTHDAY FOR GLENDA BARNETT TE PUKE GYMNASTICS PRIZEGIVING

16 Sep 2018

11:00a.m.

to 06:00p.m.

13 Oct 2018

5:00p.m.

12:00 midnight

26 Oct 2018

5:00p.m.

to 10:00p.m.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

MARALA

The Common Seal of to

Dated at Tauranga on the 12th day of September 2018.

Michael Jones Commissioner

Jones

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

# **Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

# **Temporary Authority**

## Section 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to Sections 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 the Western Bay of Plenty District Council in its capacity as District Licensing Committee has made an order authorising:

### **SALT & PEPPER CATERING LIMITED**

to allow the sale and supply for liquor for consumption on premises known as:

#### **CENTRAL PARK BAR & KITCHEN**

and situated at: UNIT 5, 62 MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI

This Temporary Authority shall be valid from the **26 September 2018**, until the substantive Licence Application lodged by **SALT & PEPPER CATERING LIMITED** is determined, or until the **26 December 2018**, whichever is sooner.

This Licence is to be displayed beside and subject to the conditions imposed on:

Licence - 022/ON/08/2015

issued to: H.A.R.L HOLDINGS LIMITED

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018.

Secretary



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **SALT & PEPPER CATERING LIMITED** for a Temporary Authority pursuant to section 136 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **UNIT 5, 62 MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI** known as **CENTRAL PARK BAR & KITCHEN.** 

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### For Consideration

An application from **SALT & PEPPER CATERING LIMITED** for a temporary authority pursuant to Section 136 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **UNIT 5, 62 MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI** known as **CENTRAL PARK BAR & KITCHEN**.

#### **Decisions**

Pursuant to s.136 (1) and (4) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, the granting of a temporary authority is approved in the name of **SALT & PEPPER CATERING LIMITED** for three months or until such time as the applicants application for the issue of an ON LICENCE is dealt with, whichever period is the lesser, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The conditions relating to ON LICENCE **022/ON/08/2015** shall apply.
- That an application for an ON LICENCE be filed with the Agency prior to 26 December 2018.
- 3. That the temporary authority be operated by a currently certified manager in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012.

### Duration

This authority shall be in force from **26 September 2018** and shall expire on **26 December 2018**, or until such earlier date as the applicant's ON LICENCE application is determined.

Please note the underlying ON LICENCE expires on 17 June 2021.

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

# **Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

# **Temporary Authority**

## Section 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to Sections 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 the Western Bay of Plenty District Council in its capacity as District Licensing Committee has made an order authorising:

#### **TE PUKU LIMITED**

to allow the sale and supply for liquor for consumption on premises known as:

#### **ANANN - PINEAPPLE PUB**

and situated at: 4 PALMER PLACE, TE PUKE

This Temporary Authority shall be valid from the **28 September 2018**, until the substantive Licence Application lodged by **TE PUKU LIMITED** is determined, or until the **28 December 2018**, whichever is sooner.

This Licence is to be displayed beside and subject to the conditions imposed on:

Licence - 022/ON/4/12

issued to:

IMBARGO LIMITED

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018.

Secretary



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **TE PUKU LIMITED** for a Temporary Authority pursuant to section 136 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **4 PALMER PLACE, TE PUKE** known as **ANANN - PINEAPPLE PUB.** 

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### For Consideration

An application from **TE PUKU LIMITED** for a temporary authority pursuant to Section 136 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **4 PALMER PLACE, TE PUKE** known as **ANANN - PINEAPPLE PUB**.

#### **Decisions**

Pursuant to s.136 (1) and (4) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, the granting of a temporary authority is approved in the name of **TE PUKU LIMITED** for three months or until such time as the applicants application for the issue of an ON LICENCE is dealt with, whichever period is the lesser, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The conditions relating to ON LICENCE **022/ON/4/12** shall apply.
- That an application for an ON LICENCE be filed with the Agency prior to 28 December 2018.
- 3. That the temporary authority be operated by a currently certified manager in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012.

### Duration

This authority shall be in force from **28 September 2018** and shall expire on **28 December 2018**, or until such earlier date as the applicant's ON LICENCE application is determined.

Please note the underlying ON LICENCE expires on 9 July 2019.

Dated at Tauranga on the 24th day of September 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee